MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

Chapter 59

RESOLVE, Relating to Ferry Terminals at Islesboro and Lincolnville.

Ferry terminals at Islesboro and Lincolnville. Resolved: That the ferry terminals at Islesboro and Lincolnville now maintained by the State Highway Commission may, at the discretion of the State Highway Commission, be discontinued and the State Highway Commission may remove, lease or sell the whole or any part of said terminals on terms satisfactory to said State Highway Commission.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 60

RESOLVE, Naming Maine Mountains the "Longfellow Mountains of Maine."

Preamble. Whereas, the State of Maine has been recognized as one of the foremost vacation states; and

Whereas, the mountains in Maine provide a major source of the state's recreational activity; and

Whereas, there is a need in promotional writing and advertising for a descriptive term with which to generally designate such mountains; now, therefore, be it

"Longfellow Mountains of Maine"; designated. Resolved: That those mountains within this State included in, and being part of, the Appalachian Mountain Range shall be officially named, and henceforth referred to, as the "Longfellow Mountains of Maine."

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 61

RESOLVE, Prohibiting Use and Possession of Live Fish as Bait in Auburn Lake, Androscoggin County.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, in order to stock Auburn Lake with salmon and as a conservation measure the following legislation is necessary; and

Whereas, such conservation should be practiced this winter and spring; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following

RESOLVES, 1959

CHAP. 64

legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Use and possession of live fish as bait in Auburn Lake, prohibited. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting the use and possession of live fish as bait in Auburn Lake, Androscoggin County.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 16, 1959

Chapter 62

RESOLVE, Authorizing Use of Passamaquoddy Trust Funds for Housing.

Passamaquoddy trust funds for housing; authorizing use. Resolved: That the Department of Health and Welfare be, and hereby is, authorized to use \$80,000 of the Passamaquoddy tribe trust funds to provide new housing for the reservation at Pleasant Point; and be it further

Resolved: That the Treasurer of State be, and hereby is, authorized to purchase for the General Fund of the State, at par not to exceed \$80,000 of the bonds of the United States of America now owned by the Trust Fund of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 63

RESOLVE Charging Off Funds Advanced for the Purchase, Stocking and Equipping of the Blueberry Experimental Farm.

Funds; charged off. Resolved: That the State Controller charge off the \$25,000 appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund under the provisions of the private and special laws of 1945, chapter 121, for the purchase, stocking and equipping of an experimental blueberry farm.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 64

RESOLVE, Authorizing Flora Burrill Tibbetts to Bring Suit at Law Against the State of Maine.

Flora Burrill Tibbetts; authorized to sue the State of Maine. Resolved: That Flora Burrill Tibbetts of Greene, County of Androscoggin, and State of Maine, who claims to have suffered damage by reason of her alleged illegal commitment and confinement to the Pownal State School, now known as the